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Copyright and Intellectual Property Statement
 This template is the intellectual property of TenStep, Inc. It may be used and modified within the terms and conditions of your TenStep, Inc. license agreement (Member, Browse, Consultant, etc.) Unauthorized use, sale, resale, copying, etc. are strictly forbidden by USA and international copyright law. (Remove this comment section from final document.)

The Project Management Procedures describe how the project will be managed, and are an effective way to communicate the processes to the project team, customers, and stakeholders. These procedures are isolated from the broader planning documents. For instance, the Scope Management procedure is a subset of the broader Scope Management Plan. The Project Management Plan includes a section for the Project Management Procedures used on a project. 
These procedures come from the TenStep process for large projects. They should be customized as appropriate for your project, your team, and your organization. In most cases, the processes should be simplified for smaller projects. Although this template is called Project Management Procedures, this document really describes processes. Processes are at a higher level than procedures. You can turn them into procedures by specifying the particular roles, people, and dates that make sense. For instance, take the step “The project manager will review the Scope Change Log on a weekly basis.” This can be made more specific by stating “The project manager, Sam Jones, will review the Scope Change Log by Tuesday noon of each week.”

Schedule Review and Update Procedure

	Person
	Activity

	
	1. Review the schedule on a regular basis. For a medium project, this is probably still a weekly process. For larger projects the frequency might be every two weeks. Do not update the schedule any less frequently than every two weeks. A frequency of monthly is too long. There is too much work taking place, and if there are problems, too much time may pass before they are surfaced. 

	
	2. Capture and update actual hours. If the project is capturing actual effort hours and costs, update the schedule with this information. The project manager gathers status information from each team member and updates the schedule to reflect activities that were completed during the previous time period. The actual effort hours and status can come from team members through the Status Reports or status meetings. You can also automate the process by using a scheduling tool so that team members can update the schedule directly with their effort hours and completion status.

	
	3. Review your schedule situation. Determine if there are any other activities that should be completed, but are not. This information can be gathered by running the appropriate report from the project management tool. If there are activities that are late, work with the individual(s) that are assigned to see what is going on. There could be problems that need to be resolved or you may find that the length of time needed to complete the activity was underestimated. The project manager and team members need to determine how much additional effort and duration will be needed to complete the work and the project manager should update the schedule accordingly.

	
	4. Reschedule the project. After the schedule has been updated to show the current reality, let the tool reschedule the work to see if the project will be completed within the original effort, cost and duration. You may find that even though some activities may be completing later than planned, other activities may be completing early.  

	
	5. Run additional schedule management reports. Run additional reports from the project management tool to help determine how the project is progressing. For instance, look at resource allocation to make sure that the team is not over-allocated or under-allocated. The project may show that it is still completing on schedule, for instance, because some of the team member are being scheduled for 80 hours per week. If you saved a baseline version of the schedule, you can also run reports to compare the current schedule against the baseline to see the variances. 

	
	6. Review your budget situation. Review how your project is performing against your budget on an ongoing basis. Because of how financial reporting is done, you may need to manage the budget on a monthly basis, even if you update the schedule on a weekly or bi-weekly basis. If you are keeping all of your expenditures in your project management tool, the budget review may be as simple as running a report to compare actual expenditures against budgeted expenditures. More than likely, however, you are keeping up with your budget on a separate spreadsheet or using your financial reporting systems. If you are fortunate, your financial systems and project tracking applications will be integrated so that all of the financial information is in one place. 

	
	Fill in the procedure for your project …..


Issues Management Procedure

	Person
	Activity

	
	1. Solicit potential issues from any project stakeholders, including the project team, clients, sponsors, etc. The issue can be surfaced through verbal or written means, but it must be formally documented using an Issue Submission Form.

	
	2. Enter the issue into the Issues Log.

	
	3. Assign the issue to a project team member for investigation. (The project manager could assign it to themselves.) The team member will investigate options that are available to resolve the issue. For each option, they should also estimate the impact to the project in terms of budget, schedule, and scope.

	
	4. The various alternatives and impact on schedule and budget are documented on the Issue Submission Form. Take the issue, alternatives, and project impact on the Issue Submission Form to the Project Sponsor and other appropriate stakeholders for a resolution.

	
	5. …. more


Scope Management Procedure
	Person
	Activity

	
	1. 

	
	2. 

	
	3. 

	
	4. 


Risk Management Procedures

	Person
	Activity

	
	1. 

	
	2. 

	
	3. 

	
	4. 


Communication Management

	Person
	Activity

	
	1. 

	
	2. 

	
	3. 

	
	4. 


Quality Management

	Person
	Activity

	
	1. 

	
	2. 

	
	3. 

	
	4. 
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